Pursuant to Article 4.2 of the Law on Transmission, Regulator and Electricity System Operator of Bosnia and Herzegovina System (Official Gazette of BiH, 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11) and Article 11 of the Rules on transposition of the Regulation on wholesale energy market integrity and transparency (Official Gazette of BiH, 28/20), at its session held on 3 September 2020, the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted a

# DECISION

## ON REGISTER OF PARTICIPANTS IN THE WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET

## Article 1

#### (Subject-Matter of Decision)

This Decision establishes a Register of participants in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: the Register), determines the obligation to register, defines the content and the method of keeping this Register and prescribes the name, format and content of the forms for the registration of participants in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina and carrying out the monitoring of the wholesale market functioning.

## Article 2

## (Obligation to Register)

- (1) Market participants entering into transactions in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina or expressing intention to enter into such transactions through orders to trade shall register with the State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SERC) no later than 30 days following the entry into force of this Decision.
- (2) The form for submitting a registration request (Form REMIT R-1) is provided in the annex to this Decision and constitutes its integral part, and it may be obtained at the SERC seat or downloaded in electronic form from the official SERC website.

# Article 3

#### (Method of Keeping Register)

- (1) SERC maintains, publishes and keeps the Register up to date on the basis of data which are provided by market participants entering into transactions in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina or expressing intention to enter into such transactions through orders to trade.
- (2) The Register shall be maintained in electronic form and available on the official SERC website.
- (3) The Register shall contain data provided in Form REMIT 2 which is provided in the annex to this Decision and constitutes its integral part.
- (4) The entry into the Register shall be carried out after the processing of the registration request of a participant in the wholesale market referred to in Article 2 of this Decision.

# Article 4

### (Wholesale Market Monitoring)

(1) Pursuant to the Rules on wholesale electricity market integrity and transparency (hereinafter: the Rules), in the procedure of commencing and carrying out the

monitoring of the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina the following forms shall be used:

- a) Any potential abuse or manipulation in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina shall be reported using Form REMIT P-1;
- b) Delayed publication of inside information referred to in Article 8 paragraph 4. of the Rules shall be reported using Form REMIT P-2;
- c) The use of exemption referred to in Articles 5 and 6 of the Rules shall be reported using REMIT P-3.
- (2) The forms referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article are provided in the annex to this Decision and constitute its integral part, and they may be obtained at the SERC seat or downloaded in electronic form from the official SERC website.

#### Article 5

#### (Other Obligations of SERC)

- (1) In the procedure of registering participants in the wholesale electricity market in Bosnia and Herzegovina, SERC shall establish a unique identifier for each market participant in the manner as prescribed by the Energy Community Regulatory Board (hereinafter: the ECRB).
- (2) SERC shall submit to the ECRB any required information pertaining to the monitoring of the wholesale electricity market in the manner as prescribed in the relevant acts of this institution.

### Article 6

### (Entry into Force)

This Decision shall enter into force on the eighth day upon the publication in the *Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina* and it shall also be published in the official gazettes of the Entities and the Brčko District of BiH.

Number: 04-02-2-118-36/20

Chairman of the Commission

3 September 2020

Tuzla

Nikola Pejić